The Group uses the port concession rights payable as a hedging instrument to hedge the spot exchange risk in the highly probable forecast transactions.

The Group decided to terminate the Hedging instrument on November 30, 2018. A sensitivity analysis has been prepared comparing the impact on unrealized
foreign exchange losses on the CRP under the Fair Value method and continuing the cash flow hedge.  The fair value method is more beneficial to the Group.

The Group’s foreign currency-denominated accounts as at December 31 are as follows:

2018 2017
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents US$45,648 US$386
Trade and other receivables  -   190

45,648 576
Liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,998 2,860
Port concession rights payable 142,611 146,156

145,609 149,016
Net foreign currency-denominated liabilities (US$99,961) (US$148,440)
Peso equivalent (P5,255,949) (P7,411,609)

The exchange rates applicable for US dollar as at December 31, 2018 and 2017 are P52.58 and P49.93, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s income before income tax and equity.

Increase (Decrease) in
U.S. dollar Exchange Rate

 Effect on
 Income Before
 Income Tax

 Effect on
 Equity

2018
+5% (P262,797) (P183,958)
-5% 262,797 183,958

2017
+5% (370,580) (259,406)
-5% 370,580 259,406

Capital Management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its
business and maximize shareholder value.

The Group considers capital to include capital stock, additional paid-in capital, retained earnings, fair value reserve and hedging reserve. The Group manages
its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.  To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Group may adjust
the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes from